BACKGROUND 

Session Law 2013-360, Sections 12A.2A appropriated to the Department of Health and 
Human Services (DHHS), Division of Central Management and Support, the sum of four 
million six hundred thousand dollars ($4,600,000) in nonrecurring funds to be used to 
provide temporary, short-term financial assistance in the form of a monthly payment to 
group homes on behalf of each resident who meets enumerated criteria. The 
requirements of this law were implemented in August 2013 via the Memorandum and

[...]

diagnosis is mental illness or a developmental disability but may also have other diagnoses. 

SECTION 12A.2A.(b) From the funds appropriated in this act to the DRepartment of Health 

and Human Services, Division of Central Management and Support, the sum of four million six 

hundred thousand dollars ($4,600,000) in nonrecurring funds shall be used to provide temporary, 

short-term financial assistance in the form of a monthly payment to group homes on behalf of each 

resident who meets all of the following criteria: 

(1) Was eligible for Medicaid-covered personal care services (PCS) prior to January 1, 2013,